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Recommendations

The Committee is asked to consider the attached Internal Audit Progress Report.
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Internal Audit Progress Report

September 2024

Progress in delivering the annual plan for 2023/24 is shown below.

Audit Area

Annual Plan 2023/24

Quality Assurance and
Improvement

Libraries and Learning
Technologies (L&T
Academy)

Teaching Staff Utilisation /
Timetabling / Space
Management BPR

Payroll

Planned

reporting date

September 2023

March 2024

March 2024

May 2024

May 2024

Report status

Draft 24/08/23
2 Draft 31/08/23
Final 13/09/23

Draft 20/02/24
Final 06/03/24

Draft 29/01/24
Final 13/02/24

Draft 07/05/24
Final 09/05/24

Draft 01/03/24
2nd Draft 08/03/24
Final 11/03/24

Report
Number

2024/01

2024/06

2024/02

2024/09

2024/07

Overall

Conclusion

N/A

Good

Good

N/A see
comments

Good

Audit and
Assurance
Committee

12/09/23

14/03/24

14/03/24

11/06/24

14/03/24

Comments

The review identified five areas
for investigation or improvement
and all the identified actions are
designed to enhance efficiency
and effectiveness. No issues
were identified during our review
which would subject the College
to material or significant risk.



Audit Area
Leadership & Management
Development

Cleaning Management

Student Fees

Business Engagement incl.

Skills Academies

Project Management

Severance Schemes

IT Network Arrangements /
Security

Follow-Up Reviews

Credits Audit

Student Support Funds
Audit

Planned

reporting date

September 2024

September 2024

September 2024

March 2024

September 2024

March 2024

May 2024

September 2024

November 2024

November 2024

Report status

Draft 04/07/24
Final 29/07/24
Re-issued 02/08/24

Draft 06/08/24
Final 22/08/24

Draft 23/08/24
Final 26/08/24

Draft 22/02/24
Final 26/02/24

Draft 23/08/24
Final 27/08/24

Draft 04/03/24
2nd Draft 07/03/24
Final 08/03/24

Draft 02/04/24
Final 23/04/24

N/A see comments

Report
Number

2024/04

2024/10

2024/12

2024/05

2024/11

2024/03

2024/08

N/A

Overall

Conclusion

Good

Satisfactory

Good

Good

Satisfactory

Good

Satisfactory

N/A

Audit and
Assurance
Committee

03/09/24

03/09/24

03/09/24

14/03/24

03/09/24

14/03/24

11/06/24

03/09/24

Comments

Confirmation of ‘sign-off’ provided
to Compliance Officer for College
overview report.

Fieldwork agreed for w/c 16/09/24

Fieldwork agreed for w/c 09/09/24



Gradings are defined as follows:

Good System meets control objectives.

Satisfacto ry System meets control objectives with some weaknesses present.

.R equires System has weaknesses that could prevent it achieving control objectives.
Improvement

- System cannot meet control objectives.




Henderson
Loggie

info@hlca.co.uk

hlca.co.uk

Aberdeen 45 Queen’s Road AB15 4ZN T: 01224 322100 F: 01224 327 91
Dundee The Vision Building, 20 Greenmarket DD14QB T: 01382 200 055 F: 01382 221 240
Edinburgh Ground Floor, 11-15 Thistle Street EH2 1DF T: 0131226 0200 F: 0131220 3269
Glasgow 100 West George Street, G2 1PP T: 0141 4719870

Henderson Loggie LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in Scotland with registered number SO301630 and is a member of PrimeGlobal,

a global association of independent accounting firms, the members of which are separate and independent legal entities. Registered office is: The
Vision Building, 20 Greenmarket, Dundee, DD1 4QB. All correspondence signed by an individual is signed for and on behalf of Henderson Loggie LLP.
Reference to a ‘partner’ is to a member of Henderson Loggie LLP. A list of members’ names is available for inspection at each of these addresses.
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