G TY OF GLASGOW COLLEGE

Board of Management Audit & Assurance Committee

Date of Meeting	Tuesday 3 September 2024
Paper No.	AAC1-K
Agenda Item	5.6
Subject of Paper	Internal Audit Progress Report
FOISA Status	Disclosable
Primary Contact	Stuart Inglis, Henderson Loggie
Date of production	27 August 2024
Action	For Discussion/Decision

1. Recommendations

The Committee is asked to consider the attached Internal Audit Progress Report.

City of Glasgow College

Internal Audit Progress Report

Audit and Assurance Committee – 3 September 2024

Issued: 27 August 2024





Internal Audit Progress Report September 2024

Progress in delivering the annual plan for 2023/24 is shown below.

Audit Area	Planned reporting date	Report status	Report Number	Overall Conclusion	Audit and Assurance Committee	Comments
Annual Plan 2023/24	September 2023	Draft 24/08/23 2 nd Draft 31/08/23 Final 13/09/23	2024/01	N/A	12/09/23	
Quality Assurance and Improvement	March 2024	Draft 20/02/24 Final 06/03/24	2024/06	Good	14/03/24	
Libraries and Learning Technologies (L&T Academy)	March 2024	Draft 29/01/24 Final 13/02/24	2024/02	Good	14/03/24	
Teaching Staff Utilisation / Timetabling / Space Management BPR	May 2024	Draft 07/05/24 Final 09/05/24	2024/09	N/A see comments	11/06/24	The review identified five areas for investigation or improvement and all the identified actions are designed to enhance efficiency and effectiveness. No issues were identified during our review which would subject the College to material or significant risk.
Payroll	May 2024	Draft 01/03/24 2 nd Draft 08/03/24 Final 11/03/24	2024/07	Good	14/03/24	



Audit Area	Planned reporting date	Report status	Report Number	Overall Conclusion	Audit and Assurance Committee	Comments
Leadership & Management Development	September 2024	Draft 04/07/24 Final 29/07/24 Re-issued 02/08/24	2024/04	Good	03/09/24	
Cleaning Management	September 2024	Draft 06/08/24 Final 22/08/24	2024/10	Satisfactory	03/09/24	
Student Fees	September 2024	Draft 23/08/24 Final 26/08/24	2024/12	Good	03/09/24	
Business Engagement incl. Skills Academies	March 2024	Draft 22/02/24 Final 26/02/24	2024/05	Good	14/03/24	
Project Management	September 2024	Draft 23/08/24 Final 27/08/24	2024/11	Satisfactory	03/09/24	
Severance Schemes	March 2024	Draft 04/03/24 2 nd Draft 07/03/24 Final 08/03/24	2024/03	Good	14/03/24	
IT Network Arrangements / Security	May 2024	Draft 02/04/24 Final 23/04/24	2024/08	Satisfactory	11/06/24	
Follow-Up Reviews	September 2024	N/A see comments	N/A	N/A	03/09/24	Confirmation of 'sign-off' provided to Compliance Officer for College overview report.
Credits Audit	November 2024					Fieldwork agreed for w/c 16/09/24
Student Support Funds Audit	November 2024					Fieldwork agreed for w/c 09/09/24



Gradings are defined as follows:

Good	System meets control objectives.
Satisfactory	System meets control objectives with some weaknesses present.
Requires improvement	System has weaknesses that could prevent it achieving control objectives.
Unacceptable	System cannot meet control objectives.





info@hlca.co.uk hlca.co.uk

Aberdeen 45 Queen's Road AB15 4ZN

Dundee The Vision Building, 20 Greenmarket DD1 4QB

Edinburgh Ground Floor, 11–15 Thistle Street EH2 1DF

Glasgow 100 West George Street, G2 1PP

T: 01224 322 100
T: 01382 200 055

F: 01224 327 911 **F:** 01382 221 240 **F:** 0131 220 3269

T: 0131 226 0200 **T:** 0141 471 9870

Henderson Loggie LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in Scotland with registered number SO301630 and is a member of PrimeGlobal, a global association of independent accounting firms, the members of which are separate and independent legal entities. Registered office is: The Vision Building, 20 Greenmarket, Dundee, DD1 4QB. All correspondence signed by an individual is signed for and on behalf of Henderson Loggie LLP. Reference to a 'partner' is to a member of Henderson Loggie LLP. A list of members' names is available for inspection at each of these addresses.

